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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lau, Wan-Yee 
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a meta-analysis looking at the association between COX-2 
polymorphisms and risk of hepatocellular carcinoma. I have the 
following comments:  
(1) The title of this manuscript does not indicate that this is a meta-
analysis;  
(2) In the literature search, the authors stated that there was “No 
language restrictions were imposed”. Of the 10 studies which were 
included into this meta-analysis, 7 came from China (including 1 
from Taiwan). How many of these studies were published in 
Chinese? How many in English? How many in other languages and 
what languages?  
(3) Were there any paper which were published in a language other 
than in Chinese or in English and these paper were excluded from 
this meta-analysis?  
(4) In Conclusions in the Abstract and in the main text, the authors 
stated “Only COX-2 A1195G gene polymorphism might be 
associated with risk to HCC development”. Why did the authors use 
the phrase ‘might be’?  
(5) My major concern on this meta-analysis is the lack of data to 
perform subgroup analysis to determine the contribution of COX-2 
polymorphism from that of the major confounders of hepatocellular 
carcinoma like hepatitis B and hepatitis C infection. 

 

REVIEWER Watson, Peter 
MRC Cognition and Brain Sciences Unit 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Jun-2015  

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper presents results from a series of meta-analyses pooling 
study odds ratios to examine the association between the 
cyclooxygenase-2 (COX-2) polymorphism and hepatocellular 
carcinoma (HCC) development. I, however, find the results in Table 
4 (page 19) inconsistent probably due to underpowering and also in 
the unnumbered table on page 21 am surprised at the pooled odds 
ratio differing from unity when the odds ratio in most of the pooled 
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studies do not.  
 
My main concern is that by looking at the smaller subgroups 
presented in Table 4 on page 19 and discussed in the results 
section on pages 6-8 these subgroup analyses may be 
underpowered. This is suggested by the results in Table 4 showing 
that the smaller studies tend to have odds ratios which do not differ 
from unity (p>0.05) with most of the smaller studies also showing no 
evidence of heterogeneity (p>0.05). This can cause confusingly 
inconsistent results - for example the second row of Table 4 on page 
19 (A-allele Chinese with 5 studies and between study heterogeneity 
has an odds ratio of 1/0.84 = 1.19 which has a p<0.05 suggesting an 
association yet the subgroups mentioned in the third and second 
lines from the bottom of Table 4 with odds ratios of 1.31 and 1.25 
respectively have p-values > 0.05 suggesting no association despite 
their odds ratios being higher than the 1.19 in the A-allele analysis 
which has a p<0.05 and despite not having the between study 
heterogeneity of the A-allele sample suggesting these subgroups (T-
allele: CC vs CT+ Overall and TT: CC vs TT Overall) both have 
reliable odds ratio amongst the studies. I do notice, however, that 
both these analyses have fewer studies (3) associated with them 
than the A-allele one (5) which might have increased the p-value.  
 
The authors admit that previous studies have been underpowered 
(lines 36-37 of page 8) by leading to these studies giving conflicting 
results and that the meta-analyses in their paper have been 
motivated to resolve this conflict (page 8, line 39) but as stated 
above the low power in subgroups of studies in Table 4 on page 19 
which they warn against remains giving, as mentioned earlier, the 
confused inconsistency of which they speak.  
 
Page 5, lines 50-58. The purpose of using these subgroups appears 
to be to examine the effect of ethnicity on associations. Did you 
instead consider examining the effect of ethnicity by using a meta-
regression to compare results from the meta-analyses using all the 
studies with a meta-regression adjusting for ethnicity to see if the 
results were similar. This would have involved only two analyses 
using all the studies at once (a meta-analysis and a meta-regression 
with ethnicity included as a regressor)?  
 
Other comments:  
 
Page 5, line 41. You could mention here that the Mantel-Haenszel 
estimate was used to give a pooled odds ratio using the fixed effect 
model (ie when there was no heterogeneity between study odds 
ratios) as there are several different ways of pooling odds ratios (I 
assume it was used since there is a M-H in the column heading for 
the odds ratios in Table 4 on page 21). I further assume that the 
DerSimonian-Laird pooled odds ratio was used when there was 
between study heterogeneity. Be good to see this stated in the text 
and in a Table 4 footnote.  
 
Page 5, line 34. The Q statistic is mentioned as a test of between 
study heterogeneity yet the I^2 statistic is presented in Table 4 on 
page 19 rather than the Q statistic. You should mention the I^2 
statistic on page 5 when describing criteria used. It would also be 
particularly helpful to quote the rules of thumb of Higgins et al. 
(2003) giving heterogeneity thresholds for I^2 of 25% (low), 50% 
(heterogeneity) and 75% (high heterogeneity). I would suggest that 
the size of I^2 is a more useful diagnostic for determining if studies 
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show heterogeneity than a p-value as used on line 35 of page 5. In 
principal small sizes of heterogeneity (suggesting no sizeable 
amount of heterogeneity) could have their p<0.10. I^2 > 50% could 
suggest heterogeneity and suggest using a random effect estimate.  
 
Page 5, line 35 Do you not mean p>0.10 suggested that effect sizes 
(of heterogeneity) were SMALLER than those expected by chance 
to be indicative of homogeneity?  
 
Page 6, line 5. Rather than using a visual inspection of the funnel 
plots to assess asymmetry of publication bias did you not consider 
also using Duval and Tweedie (2000) more objective trim and fill 
procedure which will assess asymmetry and in addition add in any 
extra studies to any asymmetric plots to give an unbiased effect 
size? There are also tests of publication bias including those 
suggested by Peters et al. (2010) that could be used.  
 
Page 8, line 3. ‘should read ‘did not find’. the word ‘other’ should be 
deleted from line 54 on page 7 in the Other locus opening sentence 
to make grammatical sense. On page 8, line 47 the word ‘the’ should 
be added. Page 7, line 15 should say ‘meta-analysis of the 
subgroupS’. Other grammatical edits are required in addition to 
these.  
 
Page 16, Table 1. The number of controls in the second row of 
Table 1 for Chang 2012 = 71+145+81 = 297 not the 298 as 
mentioned in the earlier Case/Controls column.  
 
Page 21. The pooled odds ratio has a confidence interval [0.57, 
0.91] which does not contain unity yet five of the eight studies with a 
combined total weight of approximately 65% have confidence 
intervals which do contain unity (indicating no association). One 
would have, consequently, thought that the confidence interval for 
the pooled estimate would have contained unity and that overall 
there was no evidence of an association however the ‘test for overall 
effect’ which presumably is testing the pooled odds ratio indicates 
there is an association and the pooled confidence interval does not 
contain unity.  
 
Table 4 on page 19 shows that there is considerable heterogeneity 
in many of the groups of studies compared. It might be worth clearly 
discussing this further in the discussion to say that between study 
heterogeneity is a problem and suggesting what variables might be 
responsible for this. I am not sure if this is done, at least clearly, in 
the discussion.  
 
Does the unnumbered table on page 21 have a title? The title should 
state (from page 6, line 45 and Table 1 on page 16) that this table is 
giving the results of pooling the eight studies examining the 
association between the A-1195G polymorphism in the COX-2 gene 
and risk of HCC development.  
 
Page 22 (Figure) is this figure necessary? I don’t feel it is especially 
informative.  
 
References  
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REVIEWER Segurado, Ricardo 
University College Dublin, CSTAR, School of Public Health, 
Physiotherapy and Population Science 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - The authors should include Reference SNP identifiers (rs IDs), 
where available, for the variants examined (e.g. in table 4)  
 
- "COX-2" is an alias for this gene, although I understand it is in 
common usage. I recommend you include in the introduction the 
official HUGO gene symbol, PTGS2.  
 
- I found it confusing when the authors switched the reference 
genotypes when reporting meta-analysis under a dominant model. 
e.g. the -1195G variant is analysed with G as the risk allele (G, GG 
vs other, GG vs AA) except when a "recessive" model was 
assumed, when they report odds ratios for AA (vs GA+GG).  
 
- There is a discrepancy between table 1 and figure 1 in the number 
of control individuals with GG at -1195G (71 or 74). Please verify 
which is correct, and amend the table or reanalyse as appropriate  
 
Minor / proofing edits:  
 
- The manuscript should be carefully proof-read for English 
grammar, although this does not greatly impact understandability. I 
will outline a few incorrect terms here that might not be spotted by 
someone outside the field:  
-- Page 5, line 22: the plural of "locus" should be used: "loci"  
-- Page 9, line 11: "penetrance" not "penetration"  
-- Page 9, line 54: "penetrance" not "penetration"  
-- Page 9, line 56: "penetrance" not "penetration"  
 
- Page 5, line 43: "the asymptotic test" is not specific enough, was 
this a "chi-square goodness-of-fit test"?  
 
- Page 6, line 30: I believe 4 studies not 3 were removed due to 
"overlapping patients were analyzed or was with incomplete data". 
Please check this.  
 
- Page 6, line 45: the references for the 6 studies used for G-765C 
are not correct? (see Table 2 also) 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Lau Wan Yee, Joseph  

 

I have the following comments:  

(1) The title of this manuscript does not indicate that this is a meta-analysis;  

Response: The words of ‘meta-analysis’ have been added in the title.  

 

(2) In the literature search, the authors stated that there was “No language restrictions were imposed”. 

Of the 10 studies which were included into this meta-analysis, 7 came from China (including 1 from 

Taiwan). How many of these studies were published in Chinese? How many in English? How many in 

other languages and what languages?  

Response: Four of them were published in Chinese (12,14,15,17). Other five studies were published 

in English (10,11,13,16,18,19) (p6).  

 

(3) Were there any paper which were published in a language other than in Chinese or in English and 

these paper were excluded from this meta-analysis?  

Response: We did not find such a paper (p6).  

 

(4) In Conclusions in the Abstract and in the main text, the authors stated “Only COX-2 A1195G gene 

polymorphism might be associated with risk to HCC development”. Why did the authors use the 

phrase ‘might be’?  

Response: Genotype at the COX-2 A1195G was not consistently associated with either increased or 

reduced risk of HCC in overall population or subgroup analyses. Moreover, gene-gene and/or gene-

environment interactions may also lead to the development of HCC.  

 

(5) My major concern on this meta-analysis is the lack of data to perform subgroup analysis to 

determine the contribution of COX-2 polymorphism from that of the major confounders of 

hepatocellular carcinoma like hepatitis B and hepatitis C infection.  

Response: We acknowledged these limitations in Discussion.  

“…Since the studies in included in this review often did not report detailed statistics on the proportion 

of HCC or control subjects with these background conditions, we could not perform subgroup analysis 

to separate the contribution of COX-2 polymorphism from that of possible confounders like HBV or 

HCV infection…”  

 

“…Second, the results may be affected by additional confounding factors, such as tumor status, age 

or gender, but most studies either did not report these baseline data or aggregated them in different 

ways, making it impossible to include them into pooled analysis…”  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Peter Watson  

My main concern is that by looking at the smaller subgroups presented in Table 4 on page 19 and 

discussed in the results section on pages 6-8 these subgroup analyses may be underpowered. This is 

suggested by the results in Table 4 showing that the smaller studies tend to have odds ratios which 

do not differ from unity (p>0.05) with most of the smaller studies also showing no evidence of 

heterogeneity (p>0.05). This can cause confusingly inconsistent results - for example the second row 

of Table 4 on page 19 (A-allele Chinese with 5 studies and between study heterogeneity has an odds 

ratio of 1/0.84 = 1.19 which has a p<0.05 suggesting an association yet the subgroups mentioned in 

the third and second lines from the bottom of Table 4 with odds ratios of 1.31 and 1.25 respectively 

have p-values > 0.05 suggesting no association despite their odds ratios being higher than the 1.19 in 

the A-allele analysis which has a p<0.05 and despite not having the between study heterogeneity of 
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the A-allele sample suggesting these subgroups (T-allele: CC vs CT+ Overall and TT: CC vs TT 

Overall) both have reliable odds ratio amongst the studies. I do notice, however, that both these 

analyses have fewer studies (3) associated with them than the A-allele one (5) which might have 

increased the p-value.  

 

Response: We do thank professor Watson for his comments. First, table 5 (previous table 4) contains 

three different loci of COX-2 gene. There is no relationship among these three different loci when we 

meta-analyzed studies. Namely, no comparability exists about allele or other genetic models 

comparison among these three loci of COX-2 gene. Second, the mission of meta-analysis is to pool 

the data of different studies with debatable results, and then to resolve the controversy. In addition, 

the number of studies do not directly related to statistical heterogeneity. Therefore, we may observe 

the aforementioned phenomenon in table 5 (previous table 4).  

 

The authors admit that previous studies have been underpowered (lines 36-37 of page 8) by leading 

to these studies giving conflicting results and that the meta-analyses in their paper have been 

motivated to resolve this conflict (page 8, line 39) but as stated above the low power in subgroups of 

studies in Table 4 on page 19 which they warn against remains giving, as mentioned earlier, the 

confused inconsistency of which they speak.  

Response: We acknowledged this limitation in Discussion (p11).  

 

Page 5, lines 50-58. The purpose of using these subgroups appears to be to examine the effect of 

ethnicity on associations. Did you instead consider examining the effect of ethnicity by using a meta-

regression to compare results from the meta-analyses using all the studies with a meta-regression 

adjusting for ethnicity to see if the results were similar. This would have involved only two analyses 

using all the studies at once (a meta-analysis and a meta-regression with ethnicity included as a 

regressor)?  

Response: We have performed meta-regression with ethnicity (table 6).  

 

 

Other comments:  

Page 5, line 41. You could mention here that the Mantel-Haenszel estimate was used to give a pooled 

odds ratio using the fixed effect model (ie when there was no heterogeneity between study odds 

ratios) as there are several different ways of pooling odds ratios. I further assume that the 

DerSimonian-Laird pooled odds ratio was used when there was between study heterogeneity. Be 

good to see this stated in the text and in a Table 4 footnote.  

Response: In this meta-analysis, only the Mantel-Haenszel estimation was used.  

This content was added in the text and in a Table 5 (previous table 4) footnote.  

 

Page 5, line 34. The Q statistic is mentioned as a test of between study heterogeneity yet the I^2 

statistic is presented in Table 4 on page 19 rather than the Q statistic. You should mention the I^2 

statistic on page 5 when describing criteria used. It would also be particularly helpful to quote the 

rules of thumb of Higgins et al. (2003) giving heterogeneity thresholds for I^2 of 25% (low), 50% 

(heterogeneity) and 75% (high heterogeneity). I would suggest that the size of I^2 is a more useful 

diagnostic for determining if studies show heterogeneity than a p-value as used on line 35 of page 5. 

In principal small sizes of heterogeneity (suggesting no sizeable amount of heterogeneity) could have 

their p<0.10. I^2 > 50% could suggest heterogeneity and suggest using a random effect estimate.  

 

Response: We have revised the text as follows.  

I2 was used to estimate total variation across studies due to heterogeneity in percentage (22,23). 

Less than 25% was considered as low level of heterogeneity, 25% to 50% as moderate level of 

heterogeneity, and higher than 50% as high level of heterogeneity. I2 > 50% could suggest 

heterogeneity and suggest using a random effect estimate (22,23). (p5)  
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Page 5, line 35 Do you not mean p>0.10 suggested that effect sizes (of heterogeneity) were 

SMALLER than those expected by chance to be indicative of homogeneity?  

Response: Yes. But now, we deleted the text about the Q-test. I2 was used to estimate total variation 

across studies.  

 

 

Page 6, line 5. Rather than using a visual inspection of the funnel plots to assess asymmetry of 

publication bias did you not consider also using Duval and Tweedie (2000) more objective trim and fill 

procedure which will assess asymmetry and in addition add in any extra studies to any asymmetric 

plots to give an unbiased effect size? There are also tests of publication bias including those 

suggested by Peters et al. (2010) that could be used.  

Response: In this meta-analysis, we used Egger’s test (table 6).  

 

Page 8, line 3. ‘should read ‘did not find’. the word ‘other’ should be deleted from line 54 on page 7 in 

the Other locus opening sentence to make grammatical sense. On page 8, line 47 the word ‘the’ 

should be added. Page 7, line 15 should say ‘meta-analysis of the subgroupS’. Other grammatical 

edits are required in addition to these.  

Response: All these content was revised.  

 

Page 16, Table 1. The number of controls in the second row of Table 1 for Chang 2012 = 71+145+81 

= 297 not the 298 as mentioned in the earlier Case/Controls column.  

Response: It was revised. All the data was reanalyzed.  

 

Page 21. The pooled odds ratio has a confidence interval [0.57, 0.91] which does not contain unity yet 

five of the eight studies with a combined total weight of approximately 65% have confidence intervals 

which do contain unity (indicating no association). One would have, consequently, thought that the 

confidence interval for the pooled estimate would have contained unity and that overall there was no 

evidence of an association however the ‘test for overall effect’ which presumably is testing the pooled 

odds ratio indicates there is an association and the pooled confidence interval does not contain unity.  

Response: In order to get a more reliable conclusion, we pooled the data from different studies which 

was with debatable results. Of the eight studies, five cores of the confidence interval are in left (fig 2). 

Moreover, seven of eight value of ORs is less than 1. Therefore, the pooled OR indicates there is an 

association and the pooled confidence interval does not contain unity.  

 

Table 4 on page 19 shows that there is considerable heterogeneity in many of the groups of studies 

compared. It might be worth clearly discussing this further in the discussion to say that between study 

heterogeneity is a problem and suggesting what variables might be responsible for this. I am not sure 

if this is done, at least clearly, in the discussion.  

Response: We acknowledged these limitations in Discussion.  

“…Since the studies in included in this review often did not report detailed statistics on the proportion 

of HCC or control subjects with these background conditions, we could not perform subgroup analysis 

to separate the contribution of COX-2 polymorphism from that of possible confounders like HBV or 

HCV infection…”  

 

“…Second, the results may be affected by additional confounding factors, such as tumor status, age 

or gender, but most studies either did not report these baseline data or aggregated them in different 

ways, making it impossible to include them into pooled analysis…”  

 

 

Does the unnumbered table on page 21 have a title? The title should state (from page 6, line 45 and 

Table 1 on page 16) that this table is giving the results of pooling the eight studies examining the 
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association between the A-1195G polymorphism in the COX-2 gene and risk of HCC development.  

Response: All the tables of this meta-analysis have a title. Table 2, 3, and 4 described the main 

characteristics of the included studies. The results of meta-analyses were described in Table 5.  

 

Page 22 (Figure) is this figure necessary? I don’t feel it is especially informative.  

Response: We have deleted it.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Ricardo Segurado  

 

General comments:  

- The authors should include Reference SNP identifiers (rs IDs), where available, for the variants 

examined (e.g. in table 4)  

Response: The IDs have been added in table 5.  

 

- "COX-2" is an alias for this gene, although I understand it is in common usage. I recommend you 

include in the introduction the official HUGO gene symbol, PTGS2.  

Response: This content has been added (p3).  

 

- I found it confusing when the authors switched the reference genotypes when reporting meta-

analysis under a dominant model. e.g. the -1195G variant is analysed with G as the risk allele (G, GG 

vs other, GG vs AA) except when a "recessive" model was assumed, when they report odds ratios for 

AA (vs GA+GG).  

Response: In order to read the sentences in more detail, we have revised the sentences as 

followings.  

…the GG genotype was significantly associated with increased risk across the genetic models tested: 

the OR across all studies was 0.72 (95%CI 0.53 to 0.97) for the GG vs. AA and 0.72 (95%CI 0.57 to 

0.92) for GG vs. GA + AA (Fig. 2)...  

 

- There is a discrepancy between table 1 and figure 1 in the number of control individuals with GG at -

1195G (71 or 74). Please verify which is correct, and amend the table or reanalyse as appropriate  

Response: We have checked the original study carefully and reanalyzed the data.  

 

Minor / proofing edits:  

 

- The manuscript should be carefully proof-read for English grammar, although this does not greatly 

impact understandability. I will outline a few incorrect terms here that might not be spotted by 

someone outside the field:  

-- Page 5, line 22: the plural of "locus" should be used: "loci"  

-- Page 9, line 11: "penetrance" not "penetration"  

-- Page 9, line 54: "penetrance" not "penetration"  

-- Page 9, line 56: "penetrance" not "penetration"  

 

- Page 5, line 43: "the asymptotic test" is not specific enough, was this a "chi-square goodness-of-fit 

test"?  

 

- Page 6, line 30: I believe 4 studies not 3 were removed due to "overlapping patients were analyzed 

or was with incomplete data". Please check this.  

 

- Page 6, line 45: the references for the 6 studies used for G-765C are not correct? (see Table 2 also)  

 

Response: All the above have been revised. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lau, Wan-Yee 
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

REVIEWER Watson, Peter 
MRC Cognition and Brain Sciences Unit 

REVIEW RETURNED 31-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Association between COX-2 Gene Polymorphisms and Risk of 
Hepatocellular Carcinoma Development:a meta-analysis bmjopen-
2015-008263.R1  
 
Rules of thumb for the degree of heterogeneity have now been 
added to page 7. Publication bias has also been assessed and 
results added into Table 6 on page 23. There is also now a mention 
of random effects being used to compute the pooled odds ratio.  
 
Page 7, line 35. I would say here that the Mantel-Haenszel was used 
for fixed effects and the DerSimonian-Laird for random effects. 
There is no random effects estimate associated with the Mantel-
Haenszel as implied here and in the footnote to Table 5 on page 22.  
 
My main concern which is shared by the authors (page 10, line 49) 
was the lack of power for testing associations in Table 5 (page 22) 
due to small numbers of studies with, for example, smaller numbers 
of cases for the COX-2 T+8473 for the CC categorisation which is 
involved in three of the comparisons (the bottom three rows) in 
Table 5 (page 22). In fact only two of the three studies has any 
occurrences of the CC category as shown in Table 4 (page 21) and 
the number of cases of GGs particularly in Table 3 are smaller than 
for the COX-2 A-1195G given in Table 2 (all p-values significant in 
Table 5 despite heterogeneity of study variance) compared to the 
other smaller studies described above where no pooled odds ratio p-
value is significant despite having, in the case of COX-2 T+8473C, 
no apparent heterogeneity and, in some cases, larger effect sizes 
(odds ratios).  
 
I don’t believe the acknowledged issue of small sample sizes leading 
to possibly misleading conclusions from non-significant results is 
resolved (page 10, line 51) by the systematic review of the published 
studies in this paper. In Table 5, for example, ‘G-Allele vs A-Allele 
Chinese’ (row 2) has an odds ratio of 1/0.84 = 1.19 with large 
heterogeneity (65) yet a p-value of 0.04 which suggests an 
association whereas the third odds ratio from the bottom of Table 5 
for ‘CC vs CT+ TT Overall ‘has a higher odds ratio (1.31) and no 
heterogeneity of between study effects (0) yet a p-value of 0.25 for 
the odds ratio. One would think a pooled odds ratio which is higher 
and more consistent across studies would be more likely to lead to a 
statistically significant odds ratio, with a lower p-value, but this is not 
the case here. The only reason, as far as I can see, for this 
unintuitive result is that the sample sizes for the comparisons in the 
latter odds ratio (1.31) in Table 4 (page 21) are smaller, particularly 
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for CC , than those for comparisons in the former (1.19) given in 
Table 2 (page 19).  
 
I think, therefore, we just have to say we haven’t got enough data 
due to low occurrences of genotypes within the COX-2 G-765C and 
COX-2 T+8473C polymorphisms and so null results such as those in 
this paper in Table 5 must regarded as, at best, tenuous. All we can 
really conclude in this paper for the two polymorphisms (COX-2 G-
765C and COX-2 T+8473C) is that we need to have more studies to 
give an idea of relationships involving COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 
T+8473C polymorphisms whose analyses have suffered due to 
being underpowered and whose null results have to be, therefore, 
treated with caution. I would, add this to a discussion paragraph 
saying to quote (page 11, lines 42-45) ‘more reliable data with larger 
sample sizes are needed’ to demonstrate associations between the 
COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 T+8473C.  
 
The grammar is still lacking in places e.g. page 10 lines 51-53 
should read we conducted ‘A’ systematic review.  
 
The discussion paragraph (page 11, lines 9-45) mentions earlier 
work which might be more suited to the introduction since it reviews 
the state of knowledge thus far prior to this paper listing results from 
past papers. The discussion should discuss the rammifications of 
the results in this paper not results in past papers. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Peter Watson  

 

Rules of thumb for the degree of heterogeneity have now been added to page 7. Publication bias has 

also been assessed and results added into Table 6 on page 23. There is also now a mention of 

random effects being used to compute the pooled odds ratio.  

Page 7, line 35. I would say here that the Mantel-Haenszel was used for fixed effects and the 

DerSimonian-Laird for random effects. There is no random effects estimate associated with the 

Mantel-Haenszel as implied here and in the footnote to Table 5 on page 22.  

 

Response: We do thank professor Watson for his comments. We have revised the manuscript as 

suggestion.  

 

 

My main concern which is shared by the authors (page 10, line 49) was the lack of power for testing 

associations in Table 5 (page 22) due to small numbers of studies with, for example, smaller numbers 

of cases for the COX-2 T+8473 for the CC categorisation which is involved in three of the 

comparisons (the bottom three rows) in Table 5 (page 22). In fact only two of the three studies has 

any occurrences of the CC category as shown in Table 4 (page 21) and the number of cases of GGs 

particularly in Table 3 are smaller than for the COX-2 A-1195G given in Table 2 (all p-values 

significant in Table 5 despite heterogeneity of study variance) compared to the other smaller studies 

described above where no pooled odds ratio p-value is significant despite having, in the case of COX-

2 T+8473C, no apparent heterogeneity and, in some cases, larger effect sizes (odds ratios).  

 

I don’t believe the acknowledged issue of small sample sizes leading to possibly misleading 

conclusions from non-significant results is resolved (page 10, line 51) by the systematic review of the 

published studies in this paper. In Table 5, for example, ‘G-Allele vs A-Allele Chinese’ (row 2) has an 

odds ratio of 1/0.84 = 1.19 with large heterogeneity (65) yet a p-value of 0.04 which suggests an 
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association whereas the third odds ratio from the bottom of Table 5 for ‘CC vs CT+ TT Overall ‘has a 

higher odds ratio (1.31) and no heterogeneity of between study effects (0) yet a p-value of 0.25 for the 

odds ratio. One would think a pooled odds ratio which is higher and more consistent across studies 

would be more likely to lead to a statistically significant odds ratio, with a lower p-value, but this is not 

the case here. The only reason, as far as I can see, for this unintuitive result is that the sample sizes 

for the comparisons in the latter odds ratio (1.31) in Table 4 (page 21) are smaller, particularly for CC 

, than those for comparisons in the former (1.19) given in Table 2 (page 19).  

 

I think, therefore, we just have to say we haven’t got enough data due to low occurrences of 

genotypes within the COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 T+8473C polymorphisms and so null results such as 

those in this paper in Table 5 must regarded as, at best, tenuous. All we can really conclude in this 

paper for the two polymorphisms (COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 T+8473C) is that we need to have more 

studies to give an idea of relationships involving COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 T+8473C polymorphisms 

whose analyses have suffered due to being underpowered and whose null results have to be, 

therefore, treated with caution. I would, add this to a discussion paragraph saying to quote (page 11, 

lines 42-45) ‘more reliable data with larger sample sizes are needed’ to demonstrate associations 

between the COX-2 G-765C and COX-2 T+8473C.  

 

Response: We have added such content in Discussion section.  

 

 

The grammar is still lacking in places e.g. page 10 lines 51-53 should read we conducted ‘A’ 

systematic review.  

 

Response: It has been added.  

 

 

The discussion paragraph (page 11, lines 9-45) mentions earlier work which might be more suited to 

the introduction since it reviews the state of knowledge thus far prior to this paper listing results from 

past papers. The discussion should discuss the rammifications of the results in this paper not results 

in past papers.  

 

Response: We thank professor Watson’ suggestion. The Discussion part includes 8 paragraphs. In 

the first paragraph, we stated the reasons about performing this systematic review and concluded the 

main results. In the second paragraph, our conclusion was compared with other studies. The third 

paragraph described gene-environment and gene-gene interactions. The fourth paragraph analyzed 

some confounders of the results. The fifth to seventh paragraph acknowledged the limitations of this 

systematic review. The last paragraph was the conclusions.  

 

Therefore, we think some earlier work also can be 
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